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MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION 
OFFICE OF EDUCATOR QUALITY – EDUCATOR PREPARATION 

 
SOCIAL SCIENCE, GRADES 9-12  
 

EDUCATOR PREPARATION PROGRAM NAME 
MISSOURI UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY TEACHER EDUCATION PROGRAM 

EDUCATOR PREPARATION PROGRAM CODE 
116119 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Please complete Educator Preparation Program (EPP) Name & EPP Code above.  The EPP Code may be located at 
https://dese.mo.gov/sites/default/files/EPP-Code-Name.pdf  
 
Certification Requirements: 

• Course Number – List the course number(s) for the course(s) or groups of competencies that align with the specific section of 
the requirements.  It is possible to have more than one course or group listed. 

• Course Title – List the course title(s) for the course(s) or groups of competencies that align with the specific section of the 
requirements.  It is possible to have more than one course or group listed. 

• Semester Hours – List the number of semester hours for each specific section.  It is possible to use decimals (to the nearest 
tenth) to indicate partial use of a course to meet a requirement.  The total number of semester hours must meet or exceed 
the minimum required number of semester hours. 

 
Email the completed cover sheet, curriculum matrix, and advising/program information to DESE.MoSPETransition@dese.mo.gov on 
or before the date established in the Transition Plan. 
 
QUESTIONS:  Contact Gale Hairston, 573/751-1668 or DESE.MoSPETransition@dese.mo.gov  
 

A. Professional Requirements (Minimum of 26 semester hours) 

1.  Content Planning and Delivery 

 Course Number Course Title 
Semester 

Hours 

a. Curriculum and Instructional Planning  EDUC 3280 

 
Instructional Strategies in the Content Areas  3 

 
b. Instructional Strategies and Techniques in 

Content Area Specialty 
EDUC 3280 

 
Instructional Strategies in the Content Areas  

c. Assessment, Student Data, and Data-Based 
Decision-Making 

EDUC 3340 

 
Assessment of Student Learning 3 

d. Strategies for Content Literacy EDUC 3216 

 

English 3170 

Instructional Literacy in Content Area 

Teaching & Supervising Reading & Writing 
3 

3 

e. Critical Thinking and Problem Solving EDUC 3280 

 

EDUC 3216 

 

EDUC 1174 

English 3170 

Instructional Strategies in the Content Area 

Instructional Strategies in Content Area 

School Org & Administration 

Teaching & Supervising Reading & Writing 

 

f. English Language Learning EDUC 3280 

 

EDUC 1040 

 

EDUC 3216 

EDUC 1104 

ED 2102/ Psych 

2300 (co-listed) 

English 3170 

Instructional Strategies in the Content Area 

Perspectives in Education 

Instructional Literacy in Content Area 

Teacher Field Experience I 

Educational Psychology 

 

Teaching & Supervising Reading & Writing 

 

2 

 

2. Individual Student Needs 

 Course Number Course Title 
Semester 

Hours 

a. Psychological Development of the Child and 
Adolescent 

Psych 3310 Developmental Psychology 3 

b. Psychology/Education of the Exceptional 
Child 

Psych 4310 or 

EDUC 4310 or 

2310  

(co-listed) 

Psychology of the Exceptional Child 3 

c. Differentiated Learning EDUC 3280 

 

 

EDUC 3216 

Instructional Strategies in the Content Area 

Instructional Literacy in Content Area 
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d. Classroom Management EDUC 1174 

 
School Org & Administration 2 

 
e. Cultural Diversity EDUC 4298 

EDUC 1040 

 

EDUC 3216 

ED 2102/ Psych 

2300 (co-listed) 

EDUC 3280 

Student Teaching Seminar 

Perspectives in Education 

Instructional Strategies in Content Area 

Educational Psychology 

 

Instructional Strategies in the Content Areas 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 
f. Educational Psychology EDUC 2102 or 

Psych 2300 

(co-listed) 

Educational Psychology 3 

 

3. Schools and the Teaching Profession 

 Course Number Course Title 
Semester 

Hours 

a. Consultation and Collaboration EDUC 3280 

 

EDUC 3216 

 

EDUC 1174 

EDUC 1040 

ED 2102/Psych 

2300 (co-listed) 

Instructional Strategies in the Content Areas  

Instructional Literacy in the Content Area 

School Org & Adm for Elem & Sec Teachers 

Perspectives in Education 

Educational Psychology 

 
 

b. Legal/Ethical Aspects of Teaching EDUC 3280 

 

EDUC 3216 

 

EDUC 1174 

EDUC 1040 

Instructional Strategies in the Content Areas  

Instructional Literacy in the Content Area 

School Org & Administration 

Perspectives in Education 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



MO 500-3110 (03/15) 

4. Secondary Literacy (Minimum of six semester hours) 

 Course Number Course Title 
Semester 

Hours 

a. Reading and Writing in the Content Area EDUC 3216 

English 3170 
Instructional Literacy in the Content Area 

Teaching & Supervising Reading & Writing 
 
 

b. Instructional Interventions for Students with 
Reading Deficits  

EDUC 3216 

 

EDUC 3280 

 

English 3170 

EDUC 4298 

Instructional Literacy in the Content Area 

Instructional Strategies in the Content Areas 

Teaching & Supervising Reading & Writing 

Student Teaching Seminar 

 

Professional Requirements - Total Semester Hours 26 

B. Field and Clinical Experiences (Minimum of ten semester hours) 

 Course Number Course Title 
Semester 

Hours 

1. Early Field Experiences (Minimum of one 
semester hour with a minimum of 30 clock hours) 

EDUC 1104 Teacher Field Experience I 2 1 

2. Mid-Level Field Experiences (Minimum of one 
semester hour with a minimum of 45 clock hours) 

EDUC 1164 Teacher Field Experience II 

 
2 

3. Culminating Clinical Experiences (Minimum of 
eight semester hours with a minimum of 12 weeks 
in one placement) 

EDUC 4299 Student Teaching 12 

Field and Clinical Experiences - Total Semester Hours 15 

C. Social Science Content Knowledge Area (Minimum of 39 semester hours) 

 Course Number Course Title 
Semester 

Hours 

1. U.S. History (twelve credit hours) Hist 1300 and 
1310 

 
Choose 6 hours 

from: 
2510 

 3763, 
3420, 
3443, 
3760, 
3321, 
3320, 
3325, 
3340, 
3345, 
3360, 
3450, 
3425, 
3426, 
4435, 
4470, 
3440, 
3441, 
3442, 
3761, 
3762 

 
4550 

American History to 1877 and American 
History Since 1877 

 
 
 

History of Technology 
Contemporary Political Thought, 

History of Missouri, 
The American Military Experience, 

The American Presidency, 
Religion And Witchcraft In Early America, 

Colonial America, 
Revolutionary America, 1754-1789, 

Age Of Jefferson And Jackson, 
Civil War And Reconstruction, 
Recent United States History, 

American Intellectual History II, 
History Of The Old South, 

History Of The Modern South, 
History of the American West, 

American Environmental History, 
20th Century Americans In Combat, 

The United States in Vietnam , 
The United States In World War II, 

U.S. Diplomatic History to World War II, 
American Diplomatic History Since World 

War II 
Architecture, Technology and Society; 1750 

to Present 
 

3, 3 
 
 
 
 

3, 3 
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2. World History (nine credit hours) Choose from 
Hist 1100, 1200, 

 
2220, 
2221, 
2222, 
2224, 
2210, 

 
3660, 
2430, 
3150, 
3120, 
3125, 
3130, 
3135, 
3140, 
4145, 
3230, 

 
3235, 

 
3240, 
4246 
3280, 

 
4245, 

            3665 
3600 
3241 
3530 
3200 
4760 

 
 

 
Early Western Civilization, Modern Western 

Civilization 
Making Of Modern Britain, 

Making of Modern Germany, 
The Making Of Modern France, 

Making Of Modern Russia, 
European Diplomatic History 1814 – Present, 

 
Modern East Asia, 

History of the American Pacific, 
Tudor And Stuart England, 

Ancient Greece, 
Ancient Rome, 

Medieval History I, 
Medieval History II, 

History Of Renaissance Thought, 
The Reformation, 

Europe In The Age Of The French Revolution 
And Napoleon, 

Foundations Of Contemporary Europe 1815-
1914, 

Contemporary Europe, 
War & Society in Twentieth-Century Europe 

European Migrations and Nationalism 
Formation, 

Nazi Germany and the Holocaust, 
History of Japan (World history only) 
World History (World history only) 
World War I (World history only) 

History of Science 
Eastern Europe 

China’s Rise to Superpower (not European 
history – only elective) 

3 ,3, 3 
 
 

3. Political Science (six semester hours)  Pol Sci 1200 and 
choice between 

2400, 
2500, 
3763, 
3211, 
3300, 
3760, 
3310, 
4510, 
3761, 
3762 

 
4500 
4760 

  

American Government and 
 

Comparative Politics, 
International Relations, 

Contemporary Political Thought, 
American Political Parties, 
Principals of Public Policy, 
The American Presidency, 

Public Policy Analysis, 
The Politics of the Third World, 

U.S. Diplomatic History to World War II, 
American Diplomatic History Since World 

War II 
Geopolitics and International Security 
China’s Rise to Superpower (co-listed) 

3, 3 

4. Economics (three semester hours) Economics 1100 
or 1200 

 

Principles Of Microeconomics or 
Principles Of Macroeconomics 

 

3 

5. Geography (three semester hours) History 2110 World Regional Geography 3 
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6. Behavioral Science (Sociology, Anthropology, or 
Psychology) (six semester hours) 

Psych 1101 and 
choice between 

Psych 4600 
Psych 3501 
Psych 3311 
Psych 4501 
Psych 4610 
Psych 4993 

General Psychology  
 

Social Psychology 
Drugs and Behavior 

Psychology of the Adolescent 
Abnormal Psych 

Psychology of Leadership 
Psychology of Gender 

3, 3  

Content Knowledge Area - Total Semester Hours 39 
The Department of Elementary and Secondary Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, gender, national origin, age, or disability in its programs and activities.  Inquiries related 
to Department programs and to the location of services, activities, and facilities that are accessible by persons with disabilities may be directed to the Jefferson State Office Building, Office of the General 
Counsel, Coordinator – Civil Rights Compliance (Title VI/Title IX/504/ADA/Age Act), 6th Floor, 205 Jefferson Street, P.O. Box 480, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0480; telephone number 573-526-4757 or TTY 
800-735-2966 email civilrights@dese.mo.gov. 
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